### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1955** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 262

(By Mr. Com- Edvertis)

In Effect 90 Days from Passage

of West Virginia D. PITT O'DRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

#### **ENROLLED**

# House Bill No. 262

(Originating in the Committee on Education)

[Passed March 12, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section forty-two, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to supplementation of retirement incomes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section forty-two, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 42. Teachers' Retirement Fund.—Boards of ed-

- 2 ucation of districts and independent school districts shall
- 3 have authority to establish and maintain a teachers' re-
- 4 tirement fund for both teachers and non-teaching em-
- 5 ployees of their districts. The administration of such
- 6 funds shall be in accordance with the rules and regula-

#### Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 262] 2

- 7 tions of the state board of education relating thereto.
- 8 Any boards of education which provide such retirement
- 9 funds shall have authority to maintain the teachers' re-
- 10 tirement fund for teachers out of the school current ex-
- 11 pense fund in accordance with said rules and regulations,
- 12 and any boards of education which provide such retire-
- 13 ment fund for non-teaching employees shall have author-
- 14 ity to maintain the same out of the operating or main-
- 15 tenance fund in accordance with said rules and regula-
- 16 tions.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Malan,
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect 90 Days from passage.  Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
President of the Senate
W. E. Flannery
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the
The within approved this the 16 day of March , 1955.
William C Marland
Governor
Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia MAR 17 1955

D. PITT O'BRIEN

SECRETARY OF STATE